

No. 19-51083

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

ROSA ESTELLA OLVERA JIMENEZ,
Petitioner – Appellee,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,
Respondent – Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

ARI CUENIN
Assistant Solicitor General
ari.cuenin@oag.texas.gov

RYAN L. BANGERT
Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Respondent-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	3
Issues Presented	4
Statement of the Case	4
I. Factual Background	4
II. Trial	7
A. The State’s case	9
B. The defense	11
III. Postconviction Proceedings	14
A. State-habeas proceedings	14
B. The CCA’s decision	16
IV. The decision below	17
Summary of the Argument.....	17
Standard of Review	19
Argument.....	19
I. Petitioner’s Disagreement with the State-Habeas Court’s Weighing of Conflicting Evidence Cannot Justify Federal-Habeas Relief.	19
II. The District Court Erred in Granting Relief Under <i>Strickland</i>	22
A. The magistrate judge identified no clearly established Supreme Court rule that the CCA could have violated.....	22
1. <i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> was decided after the 2012 CCA ruling.	23
2. <i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> was also decided after the CCA ruled.	23
3. <i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> establishes no rule about forensic experts.....	24
4. <i>Strickland</i> does not clearly establish the rule petitioner seeks.....	25

B. The CCA’s decision was not contrary to or an unreasonable application of clearly established federal law under section 2254(d)(1). 25

C. Relief was not warranted under section 2254(d)(2). 33

D. Petitioner cannot prevail even if AEDPA does not bar relitigation..... 39

III. Petitioner Is Not Entitled to Relief on Her *Ake* Claim..... 44

 A. Petitioner’s *Ake* claim is procedurally defaulted and meritless..... 44

 B. Relief is barred by *Teague v. Lane*. 47

IV. Petitioner Is Not Entitled to Costs..... 48

Conclusion..... 49

Certificate of Service..... 50

Certificate of Compliance 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adekeye v. Davis</i> , 938 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amos v. Thornton</i> , 646 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Barrett v. Acevedo</i> , 169 F.3d 1155 (8th Cir. 1999).....	44
<i>Batchelor v. Cain</i> , 682 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2012).....	45
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	21, 40
<i>Blanton v. Quarterman</i> , 543 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2008)	40

Blue v. Thaler,
 665 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2011) 33

Brecht v. Abramson,
 507 U.S. 619 (1993) 46

Brumfield v. Cain,
 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015) 34, 36

Burt v. Titlow,
 571 U.S. 12 (2013) 1, 2, 21

Busby v. State,
 990 S.W.2d 263 (Tex. Crim. App.) 27, 28

Byrd v. Workman,
 645 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2011) 34

Campbell v. Polk,
 447 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2006) 25

Cardenas v. Dretke,
 405 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2005) 44

Carter v. Davis,
 946 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2019) 24

Cavazos v. Smith,
 565 U.S. 1 (2011) 20

Chaidez v. United States,
 568 U.S. 342 (2013) 47

Clark v. Waller,
 490 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2007) 34

Coble v. Quarterman,
 496 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2007) 41

Coleman v. Thompson,
 501 U.S. 722 (1991) 48

Conklin v. Schofield,
 366 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2004) 45

Cullen v. Pinholster,
 563 U.S. 170 (2011) 1, 21, 30

Dunn v. Madison,
 138 S. Ct. 9 (2017) 26

Estelle v. McGuire,
 502 U.S. 62 (1991) 28-29

Evans v. Cockrell,
 285 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2002) 42

Fairbank v. Ayers,
 650 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2011) 41

Fay v. Noia,
 372 U.S. 391 (1963) 48

Fox v. Ward,
 200 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 2000) 19, 32

Garcia v. Stephens,
 793 F.3d 513 (5th Cir. 2015) 29

Gary v. Hall,
 558 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2009) 24

Gonzalez v. Crosby,
 545 U.S. 524 (2005) 48

Grim v. Fisher,
 816 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 22

Grisby v. Blodgett,
 130 F.3d 365 (9th Cir. 1997) 42

Grossman v. McDonough,
 466 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2006) 41

Harrington v. Richter,
 562 U.S. 86 (2011) *passim*

Harris v. Thaler,
 464 F. App'x 301 (5th Cir. 2012) 25

Hinton v. Alabama,
 571 U.S. 263 (2014) 20, 23, 26, 41

Hood v. Dretke,
 93 F. App'x 665 (5th Cir. 2004) 45

Horn v. Banks,
 536 U.S. 266 (2002) 47

Isaac v. Cain,
 588 F. App'x 318 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 45

Jackson v. Ylst,
 921 F.2d 882 (9th Cir. 1990) 48

Jimenez v. State,
 240 S.W.3d 384 (Tex. App.—Austin 2007, pet. ref'd) 13, 14

Ex parte Jimenez,
 364 S.W.3d 866 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)*passim*

Joseph v. Angelone,
 184 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 24-25

King v. Davis,
 883 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 46

Knowles v. Mirzayance,
 556 U.S. 111 (2009) 21, 40

LaHood v. Davis,
 653 F. App'x 253 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 35

Langley v. Prince,
 No. 19-6413 (U.S. Apr. 20, 2020) 21
 926 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2019).....*passim*

Martin v. Cain,
 246 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 34

McWilliams v. Dunn,
 137 S. Ct. 1790 (2017)..... 23, 24, 27

Meanes v. Johnson,
 138 F.3d 1007 (5th Cir. 1998) 25

Modden v. Johnson,
 252 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2001) 25, 46, 47

Moore v. Kemp,
 809 F.2d 702 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 45

Murphy v. Davis,
 901 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 46

Murray v. Carrier,
 477 U.S. 478 (1986)..... 44

Nelson v. Davis,
 952 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2020) 41

Nickleason v. Stephens,
 803 F.3d 748 (5th Cir. 2015) 40

Norris v. Davis,
 826 F.3d 821 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 19

O'Dell v. Netherland,
 521 U.S. 151 (1997)..... 47

O’Quinn v. Spiller,
806 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2015) 34

Ogan v. Cockrell,
297 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2002) 19

Ouber v. Guarino,
293 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2002) 34

Page v. Lee,
337 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2003) 42

Pierre v. Vannoy,
891 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2018) 23

Pondexter v. Quarterman,
537 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2008) 39

Proctor v. Cockrell,
283 F.3d 726 (5th Cir. 2002) 23

Reed v. Stephens,
739 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2014) 20

Renico v. Lett,
559 U.S. 766 (2010) 1

Rey v. State,
897 S.W.2d 333 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995) 2, 28

Rice v. Collins,
546 U.S. 333 (2006) 22

Sexton v. Beaudreaux,
138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018) *passim*

Smith v. Davis,
927 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2019) 4, 28

Smith v. Murray,
477 U.S. 527 (1986) 28

Soffar v. Dretke,
368 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2004) 31

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984) *passim*

Teague v. Lane,
489 U.S. 288 (1989) 18, 39, 47, 48

Thomas v. Vannoy,
898 F.3d 561 (5th Cir. 2018) 36

Turner v. Quarterman,
 481 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2007)25, 28, 39, 40

Tyler v. Cain,
 533 U.S. 656 (2001)..... 47

United States v. Bourgeois,
 537 F. App’x 604 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 43

United States v. Causey,
 568 F. App’x 269 (5th Cir. 2014)23, 31

United States v. Cronin,
 466 U.S. 648 (1984) 33

United States v. Smith,
 135 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1998) 32

Verrett v. Vannoy,
 No. CV19-0351, 2019 WL 3802454 (E.D. La. Aug. 13, 2019)24
 No. CV19-0351, 2019 WL 3805178 (E.D. La. July 29, 2019).....24

Wadsworth v. Johnson,
 235 F.3d 959 (5th Cir. 2000) 3

Walker v. Martin,
 562 U.S. 307 (2011)..... 44

Weeks v. Angelone,
 528 U.S. 225 (2000)..... 48
 176 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 48

White v. Johnson,
 153 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 46

White v. Woodall,
 572 U.S. 415 (2014)..... 27

Williams v. Taylor,
 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....23, 26, 27, 42

Wood v. Allen,
 558 U.S. 290 (2010) 34, 36

Woods v. Donald,
 575 U.S. 312 (2015) 26, 27

Yarborough v. Alvarado,
 541 U.S. 652 (2004) 21

Zimmerman v. Cockrell,
 69 F. App’x 658 (5th Cir. 2003) 39

Constitutional Provision, Statutes, and Rules:

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....40

28 U.S.C.:

 § 1331..... 3

 § 2241(c)(3).....48

 § 2253(a).....4

 § 2254..... 3

 § 2254(a) 19, 20, 39

 § 2254(d) 1

 § 2254(d)(1)..... 25, 26, 27, 34

 § 2254(d)(1)-(2).....22

 § 2254(d)(2) 33, 34, 35, 36

 § 2254(e)(1).....19, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

 6(b)(1)(B).....48

 54(d)(1).....48

 81(a)(4).....48

 81(a)(4)(A)-(B).....48

Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases, Rule 12.....48
